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<Addendum #1>

NJSDA

1 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
Phone: 609-341-5980
Fax: 609-656-4608

Date: October 25, 2012

PROJECT #: NT-0019-B0O1

DESCRIPTION: New Henry Street Elementary School

This addendum shall be considered part of the Bid Documents issued in connection with the

referenced project. Should information conflict with the Bid Documents, this Addendum shall
supercede the relevant information in the Bid Documents.

A. FEIRMS ATTENDING THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE HELD ON
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2012

See Attachment A to this Addendum No. 1.

B. PROJECT RATING LIMITS

Project Rating Limits for this project have been awarded as follows:

Firm Final Project Limit
APS Contracting, Inc. $19,223,355
Delric Construction Co., Inc. $49,850,921
Dobco, Inc. $74,477,726
Epic Management, Inc. $231,312,160
Ernest Bock & Sons, Inc. $107,084,530
Hall Building Corp. $50,248,578
Hall Construction Co., Inc. $131,295,840
Ingrassia Construction Co., Inc. $17,716,720
Patock Construction Co., Inc. $57,908,033
Prismatic Development Corp. $110,600,000
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C. TECHNICAL PROPOSAL FORMS IN WRITABLE FORMAT

See Attachment C to this Addendum No. 1. A list of Technical Proposal forms follows:
a. 3.1.A Bidder’s Experience on Projects of Similar Size, Cost and/or Complexity
b. 3.1.B Identification and Qualification of Bidder’s Key Team Members

c. 3.2.A Bidder’s Design Consultant’s Experience on Projects of Similar Size, Cost
and/or Complexity

d. 3.2.B Identification and Qualification of Design Consultant’s Key Team Members
e. 3.3 Bidder’s Demonstrated Prior Affirmative Action Experience

f. 3.4 Bidder’s Overall Approach to the Project

g. 3.5 Bidder’s Approach to Schedule

h. 3.7 Small Business Enterprise Forms “B” and “C”

i. 3.8 Technical Proposal Certification

D. EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY

See Attachment D to this Addendum No 1 for the existing conditions survey (Topographic
Survey S.01 dated 06/04/12).

E. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT

See Attachment E to this Addendum No 1 for the Geotechnical Engineering Report dated
October 18, 2004, as amended by Memorandum dated December 13, 2004.

F.  REVISIONS IN THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS DOCUMENT

Revisions in the Request for Proposals (RFP) document are made as follows:

1. The seventh paragraph under 1.4 Components of the Response (RFP pages 5-6) is
revised (with deleted language eressed-threugh) to read:

Subconsultants in the above disciplines must be identified in the Technical ard-Reiee Proposals,
and aII requested information regarding such subconsultants must be supplied with-the

als; as requested. If the Design-Builder’s Design Consultant intends
to self perform any of the services of the above-identified subconsultant disciplines, and is
DPMC classified and NJSDA prequalified to do so, the Design-Builder shall so indicate and
include the required information where called for #athe-Price-Propssal.

2. The third table under 1.5 Evaluation and Scoring Process (RFP pages 10-11) is revised
(with added digits underlined and deleted digits eressed-thresgh) to read:
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Price = § 900, 000
Price Points = 100
Non-Price Points= 44.4

DesignBuilder e

100 points for Lowest Price

(100 x.7) + (44.4 x .3) =70.000 - 13.3208 = 83.320

Design-Builder #2;
Price = $1,100,000
Price Points = 77.778
Non-Price Points = 100

Design-Builder #2

(77778 x.7) + (100 x .3) = 54.4445 + 30.000 = 84.4445

Design-Builder #3:
Price = $1,200,000
Price Points = 66,667
Non-Price Points = 80

Design-Builder #3

(66.667 x .7) + (80 x.3) = 46.667 + 24.000 = 70.667

Design-Builder #4:
Price = $1,400,000
Price Points = 44.444
Non-Price Points = 71.1

Design-Builder #4

(44,444 x 7)+ (711 x 3) = 31.111 +21.330 = 52.441

Design-Builder #5:
Price = 1,000,000

Price Points = 88.889
Non-Price Points = 88.9

Design-Builder #5

(88.889x.7) +(88.9x.3)=62.222 + 26.670 = 88.892

Addendum #1
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NJSDA
Robert Ryan

Date
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<Addendum #1>
NJSDA
1 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08625

Phone: 609-341-5980
Fax: 609-656-4608

Date: October 25, 2012
PROJECT #: NT-0019-B01

DESCRIPTION: New Henry Street Elementary School

Addendum No. 1

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addendum

Contractor must acknowledge the receipt of the Addendum by signing in the space provided below
and returning via fax to 609-656-4608 or via E-mail attachment to jmcelhenny@njsda.gov. Signed
acknowledgement must be received prior to the Bid Due Date. Acknowledgement of the
Addendum must be made in Section E.6 of the Price Proposal Submission.

Signature Print Name
Company Name Date
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ATTACHMENT A

A&J Consulting Engineering Services, P.C.
Raymond Wong

973-777-9696 ext. 34
rwong@anjengineer.com

APS Contracting

Mile Damjanouski
973-754-1980
mail@apscontracting.com

Banc3 Inc.

Jim Ott
609-759-1900
jimott@banc3.com

Birdsall Services Group, Inc.
Hanifa Johnson

973-622-6317
hjohnson@birdsall.com

Clarke Caton Hintz
Michael Hanrahan
609-883-8383
mhanrahan@cchnj.com

Delric Construction Co., Inc.
Anthony DellaCerra

973-427-0058
adellacerra@delricconstruction.com

Dobco, Inc.

Saifon Chanruechai
973-317-9000 ext. 253
saifonc@dobcogroup.com

Design Resources Group Architects
Phillip Cacossa

732-560-7900

philc@drgaia.com

Epic Management, Inc.
William A. Morris, Jr.
732-752-6100
bmorris@epicbuilds.com

Ernest Bock & Sons, Inc.
Heather Cahill
215-677-2625, ext. 206
hcahill@ernestbock.com
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Fletcher Thompson
William Corfield
732-907-6811
weorfield@ftae.com
Brian Duddy
732-907-6825
bduddy@ftae.com

Hall Building Corp.

Matt Dandurand

732-938-3399
MDandurand@HallBuilding.com

Hall Construction Co., Inc.
Peter Egan

732-938-4255
pegan@hallgc.com

J. Isdanavage
jisdanavage@hallgc.com

Ingrassia Construction Company, Inc.
Anthony Ingrassia

732-560-1400
aingrassia@ingrassiaconstruction.com

Intertech Associates, Inc.

Patti D’ Andrea

732-431-4236
pdandrea@intertechassociates.com

Kohler

Felix Plaisir
646-772-7544
Felix.plaisir@kohler.com

LAN Associates
Kenneth Karle
201-447-6400
khk@Ilan-nj.com

Layout, Inc.

GEOD Corporation
John Emilius
973-697-6242
jemilius@layoutinc.net

Lewis S. Goodfriend & Assoc.
Matt Murello

973-560-0090
mmurello@lsga.com
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Matrix New World Engineering, Inc.

Aixa Lopez
973-240-1800
alopez@matrixneworld.com

Metropolitan Technologies
Mark Kretchmer
609-919-6355
mark@metropolitantech.com
Vincent Castellano
vincent@metropolitantech.com

Munoz Engineering P.C.
Marie Lewis
201-222-0560
mlewis@munozeng.com

Patock Construction
Robert Palombo
732-747-1078
rpalombo@patock.com
Bob Chen
bchen@patock.com

Pennoni Associates, Inc.
Jerry Prevete
908-603-2603
jprevete@pennoni.com

Pinnacle Consulting & Construction Svs., Inc.

Robert Pasqual
973-353-6218
bobp@pinnacleconsult.net

Prismatic Development Corp.
Patrick Mastropolo
914-458-3105
pmastropolo@prisdev.com

PS&S

Robert Blakeman
732-584-0547
bblakeman@psands.com

Purcell Architects PC

Robert Purcell

212-921-1177
rpurcell@purcellarchitects.com
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SSP Architectural Group
Emily Hammer

908-725-7800
EHammer@SSPArchitects.com
Scott Mihalick
SMihalick@SSPArchitects.com

Tozour Energy Services
Robert Ventriglia
1-855-486-9687 x6112
rventriglia@tozourenergy.com

Turner Construction
Lawrence Boresen, Jr.
732-627-8355
Iboresen@tcco.com

USA Architects

Edward McDemus
908-722-2300
emcdemus@usaarchitects.com
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ATTACHMENT C

NJSDA #NT-0019-B01
Passaic - Henry Street ES Design-Build
Addendum #1







3.1.A BIDDER’S EXPERIENCE


(Submit at least three (3), but no more than six (6).  At least two (2) case studies should be public-sector projects.  This form should be photocopied as necessary.)


cASE STUDY #               


   


			PROJECT NAME:


			


			





			PROJECT ADDRESS: 








			CONTACT NAME & TITLE FOR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE:


			CONTACT PHONE NUMBER:


			                





			PROJECT MANAGER:


			PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT:


			





			PROJECT SAFETY COORDINATOR/INSPECTOR:


			PROJECT QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL COORDINATOR OR INSPECTOR:





			PUBLIC SECTOR :  


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			PRIVATE SECTOR:   FORMCHECKBOX 



			





			PROJECT COST:


			





			START DATE:


			


			END DATE:


			





			


			





			SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION (Please provide company name):





			PLUMBING:





			ELECTRICAL:





			HVAC:





			STRUCTURAL STEEL:





			





			Describe the effectiveness of project, and the methodology used to measure such effectiveness – on-time delivery, successful completion of project, effective management of costs.:





			








			3.1.A BIDDER’S EXPERIENCE (cont’d)





			SCOPE OF WORK (Describe the project and indicate why this case study is comparable to the project being bid, in terms of cost, size & complexity.):





			










			3.1.B BIDDER’S KEY TEAM MEMBER RESUME



(This form should be photocopied as necessary)





			KEY TEAM MEMBER NAME:








			YEARS OF EXPERIENCE (Note minimum years experience required by RFP, if applicable):





			YEARS WITH FIRM:





			TECHNICAL SPECIALTIES:








			PROFESSIONAL HISTORY:








			EDUCATION:








			PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS:








			REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS (Describe experience on projects of similar size, cost, complexity and identify role performed on each (i.e. project manager, safety inspector, etc.  Note particularly experience working with subcontractors identified for this project.)):













3.2.A DESIGN CONSULTANT’S EXPERIENCE


(Submit at least three (3), but no more than six (6).  At least two (2) case studies should be public-sector projects.  This form should be photocopied as necessary.)


cASE STUDY #               





			PROJECT NAME:


			


			





			PROJECT ADDRESS: 








			CONTACT NAME & TITLE FOR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE:


			CONTACT PHONE NUMBER:


			                





			PROJECT MANAGER:


			PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT:


			





			PROJECT SAFETY COORDINATOR/INSPECTOR:


			PROJECT QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL COORDINATOR OR INSPECTOR:





			PUBLIC SECTOR :  


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			PRIVATE SECTOR:   FORMCHECKBOX 



			





			PROJECT COST:


			





			START DATE:


			


			END DATE:


			





			


			





			SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION (Please provide company name):





			PLUMBING:



			





			ELECTRICAL:


			





			HVAC:


			





			STRUCTURAL STEEL:


			





			





			Describe the effectiveness of project, and the methodology used to measure such effectiveness – on-time delivery, successful completion of project, effective management of costs.:





			








			3.2.A DESIGN CONSULTANT’S EXPERIENCE (cont’d)





			SCOPE OF WORK (Describe the project and indicate why this case study is comparable to the project being bid, in terms of cost, size & complexity.):





			










			3.2.B KEY TEAM MEMBER RESUME (Design Consultant)


(This form should be photocopied as necessary)





			KEY TEAM MEMBER NAME:








			YEARS OF EXPERIENCE (Note minimum years experience required by RFP, if applicable):





			YEARS WITH FIRM:





			TECHNICAL SPECIALTIES:








			PROFESSIONAL HISTORY:








			EDUCATION:








			PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS:








			REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS (Describe experience on projects of similar size, cost, complexity and identify role performed on each (i.e. project manager, safety inspector, etc.  Note particularly experience working with subcontractors identified for this project.)):













			3.3 BIDDER’S DEMONSTRATED PRIOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EXPERIENCE





			EXPLANATION OF EXISTING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN CONCERNING WORKFORCE AND PROCUREMENT PRACTICES:








			DOES YOUR FIRM PERFORM PERIODIC REVIEWS OR SELF-AUDITS OF ITS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN AND WORKFORCE GOALS?



YES     FORMCHECKBOX 
                NO   FORMCHECKBOX 









			DESCRIBE OR ATTACH CURRENT POLICIES ON NONDISCRIMATION IN EMPLOYMENT AND HIRING, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY FOR VETERANS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, AND PREVENTION OF HARASSMENT AND RETALIATION.









			APPROACH FOR IMPLEMENTING WORKFORCE GOALS ON THE PROPOSED PROJECT:










			3.4 BIDDER’S OVERALL APPROACH TO THE PROJECT





			Indicate approach and methodology for executing the Project addressing relevant topics as indicated in section 3.4 of the RFP.





			










			3.5 BIDDER’S APPROACH TO SCHEDULE 


(Bar-chart schedule to be attached)





			Bidder must submit (attach to this form) a detailed bar-chart schedule for completion of the project, showing all design phases, the securing of DOE and DCA approvals of plans, as well as tracking major construction activities and milestones including substantial completion, final completion and project closeout. 





			Describe the bidder’s approach and methodology for executing the Project within the milestone dates provided.  Address topics relevant to the performance and completion of the project that may include, without limitation, the following:  identification of schedule concerns and constraints (e.g., completion of preliminary and final design, permitting issues, potential for phased DCA release, labor and material availability, winter weather conditions) and plan for completion of the project in accordance with the Authority’s proposed date for contract completion.  Include discussion of plan for maintaining schedule and providing regular schedule updates.





			













Sheet1


			


			NEW JERSEY SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SBE FORM B - SCHEDULE OF SBE PARTICIPATION FOR GOODS & SERVICES VENDORS


			NJSDA PROCUREMENT ANALYST:


			CONTRACT NO:																														SERVICES:																					PRIME FED ID NO:


			CONTRACT AMT:						$																								STATEWIDE PROCUREMENT:																					DATE OF AWARD:


			Name of SBE Sub-contractor vendor									Category
(see below)						** MBE			** WBE												Address, Telephone Number
& Contact Person												Type of Goods or Services Provided						Subconsultant
Amount						Projected						% of Total
Contract


																																																									Start 
Date			End
Date


			TOTALS


			CONSULTANT (Print Name)																		PREPARED BY: (Print Name)																														VENDOR'S SBE LIAISON (Print Name)


			CONSULTANT  ADDRESS																		SIGNATURE & TITLE																														TELEPHONE (Include Area Code)


																																																			EMAIL ADDRESS


			NOTE:			As the Prime Contractor of this contract you have a responsibility to meet the following SBE goals:


						A minimum of 25% (5% Category 1, 5% Category 2, 5 % Category 3 and the remaining 10% to be allocated among Categories 1, 2, and 3).


			NJ STATE GOALS:						Category 1:			SBE's with gross revenue not exceeding $500,000


									Category 2:			SBE's with gross revenues exceeding $500,000, but not greater than $5,000,000


									Category 3:			SBE's with gross revenue exceeding $5,000,000, but not greater than $12,000,000


			Pursuant to Executive Order #34, NJSDA is currently monitoring minority/woman-owned participation on all construction and goods and services contracts.


			Please note, if any of the named subcontractors are a minority or woman owned firm, as well as an SBE, indicate this where appropriate.


			** MBE/WBE   B: Black  H: Hispanic  A: Asian  N: Native American  W: Woman    ***Identity of race and gender is voluntary and not required
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			SBE FORM C - CONFIRMATION OF SBE STATUS and BID PRICE


			NJSDA Contract #: _____________________________																														SBE Federal ID #: _______________________________


			I, _______________________________________________,																														certify that:						__________________________________


			I am the___________________________________________																														of the firm of						_________________________________,


			located at_________________________________________________________________________________, which is


			registered as an SBE firm by the New Jersey Treasury Department, Division of Revenue.


			I further warrant that I am authorized by the said firm to make this Certification and will provide the information requested by the New Jersey Schools Development Authority (NJSDA) to document the fact that the said firm is a bona fide SBE.


			I further state that I am aware my firm has been named on Form A as a proposed Subcontractor, Sub-consultant, or Goods and Service provider on the above contract to meet the General Contractor or Prime Consultant's NJSDA SBE Goals.


			Specifically, my Subcontract Bid Amount is: $_____________________________


			I am currently certified as a (please circle all that apply) in the State of  New Jersey.     SBE     MBE     WBE


			Please indicate ethnicity for MBE																		______ Black  ______ Hispanic  ______Asian ______ American Indian


						Race and gender identification is voluntary.


			I have attached a copy of my current and valid SBE Registration Certificate issued by the New Jersey Treasury Department, Division of Revenue.  If applicable, I have attached the MBE and or the WBE Certification.


			Signature																		Date																		Email Addess


			Acknowledgement and Consent


			(For General Contractor / Prime Consultant Use)


			I, ______________________________________________,																														________________________________________________


																																	Company Principal or Executive


			hereby agree to award to named subcontractor/subconsultant a contract in the above-stipulated amount pursuant to contract terms and conditions.


			Signature																		Date																		Email Address


			NOTE:			Form C is to be completed by ALL Sub-contractors, Sub-consultants, or Goods and Services Providers to be engaged in the contract and signed by both Parties.


																																							NJSDA Form C (1/2012)










3.8  TECHNICAL PROPOSAL CERTIFICATION


I SWEAR AND AFFIRM that all statements and information contained in the Technical Proposal submitted 



by _____________________________________________  are true and correct; and all such statements are 



made with full knowledge that the NJSDA relies upon the truth of the statements contained in the 



Proposal.



Signature of Principal



Print or Type Name


Title


Sworn and subscribed to before me



this              day of                   , 20     .





Notary Public of







My commission expires:                             , 20   .


_______________________________________




Signature of Notary Public
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I— LANGAN Memorandum

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

River Drive Center 1 Elmwood Park, NJ 07407 T:201.794.6900 F: 201.794.0366

TO: Ken Coupe (Hillier)

FROM: Omar M. Alsamman, Ph.D., P.E. and Bahadir C. Eksioglu, P.E.

INFO: Richard Garlock {LERA), Tim Herzog (Skanska), Richard Steiner {Langan)
DATE: 13 December 2004
RE: Geotechnical Engineering Amendment

Henry Street Elementary School
Passaic, New Jersey
1867201

This memorandum was prepared as an amendment to our geotechnical engineering report dated
18 October 2004 concerning the Henry Street Elementary School project. Based on recent
communication with Hillier, we understand that the schematic design considered in our report has
now been changed and that the basement was eliminated. The entire building will be at grade.

Due to the elimination of the basement and boiler room, our recommendations related to the
basement construction including basement foundations and slab construction, excavations and
temporary support, waterproofing, and below-grade walls given in the report are no longer valid. Al
other recommendations provided in our geotechnical report are still applicable and should be used
in foundation design; a brief summary is provided below.

» The proposed school building can be supported on shallow spread or continuous footings
bearing on the natural sandy soils or on the rock stratum. Since the rock stratum is at
shallow depths, we recommend that all footings bear on the rock stratum. This would
require removal of surface fill and thin sandy soils. The recommended maximum allowable
bearing pressure is 6 tons per square foot for foundations bearing on the rock stratum
which was found to be highly fractured and weathered.

* A small portion of the proposed footings along the west and east property lines will be
within b ft of the existing adjacent buildings. The depth of existing building foundations and
below-grade floors should be determined. The proposed footings should be placed such that
a theoretical line drawn between the bases of existing and proposed footings is 45 degrees
or less with the horizontal plane. This is required to avoid inducing additional pressures on
the existing building foundations and below-grade walls, if any. Recommendations related
to lateral support system or underpinning of the adjacent 3-story building located northwest
of the site, are no longer applicable.

» The ground floor slab can be constructed as a slab-on-grade bearing on properly-compacted
fill, as described in the site preparation, proofrolling, and backfilling and compaction sections
of the report. A 6-inch-thick drainage layer of 34-inch crushed stone shoultd be placed below

the slab to limit any moisture build-up,

e Other recommendations including site preparation, proofrolling, backfilling and compaction,
seismicity, and pavement are still applicable and can be referred to in the geotechnical

report.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (Langan) was retained by the Hillier
Group Architecture (Hillier) to conduct a geotechnical investigation for the proposed Henry
Street Elementary School in the city of Passaic, New Jersey. The following list summarizes our

findings and recommendations:

1. Subsurface strata at the site consist of 3 inches to 6 ft of fill overlying about 2 ft
to 6 ft of natural sand and silt underlain by rock. The rock stratum was found to

be decomposed and highly fractured.

2. Greundwater level in the observation well was found at about 12 ft to 13 ft below

existing grades, which correspond approximately to el 56 and el 55.

3. The proposed school building can be supported on conventional shallow
foundations such as combined, spread and continuous footings bearing on the

rock stratum with a recommended allowable bearing pressure of 6 tons per

square foot.

4, The proposed ground floor slab will be bearing on the existing fill, new fill, natural
soils and rock stratum. The slab can be constructed as a slab-on-grade provided
that the subgrade is properly prepared and proofrolled. We recommend that a

6-inch-thick, 34-inch crushed-stone layer be placed immediately below the slab to

control moisture buildup.

5. The proposed basement and boiler room slabs will be below the measured
groundwater leve! and should be designed as fully-waterproofed structural slabs
to maintain a dry floor. Unbalanced uplift hydrostatic pressures can be resisted by

increasing the slab thickness or by installing tie-down rock anchors.

6. The proposed below-grade walls should be designed to resist lateral soil, water
and surcharge pressures shown in Figure 7. All below-grade walls should be

waterproofed to el b9, or at feast 3 ft above the highest measured groundwater

level,
HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-Z01 18 October 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 Page i of ii
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7. The proposed basement, boiler room and their associated footings will require
deep excavations below groundwater. A comprehensive dewatering system will

be required during construction.

8. Excavations between 17 ft and 23 ft will be necessary for basement and boiler
room construction. Open-cut excavations can be made above groundwater level,
provided that sufficient clearance is available from the property lines and adjacent
structures. In excavations close to property lines, soils and decomposed rock will

need to be retained using a soldier beam and lagging support system.

9. Excavation at the northwestern corner of the basement is within about 5 ft of the
existing 3-story building and will require special excavation support consisting of
closely spaced, pre-stressed soilfrock anchors in conjunction with a soldier beam
and lagging system. We recommend that exploratory pits be performed by the
contractor prior to basement excavation 1o observe conditions and elevations of
adjacent foundations. If the conditions are such that a fateral support system is

not feasible, underpinning the existing adjacent foundations will be necessary.

10. Democlition of the existing buildings should require the contractor to remove all

existing foundation systems and basement walls from within the proposed

building footprint.

11.  The seismic site class is determined to be Class C and the seismic design

category is determined to be Category B.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOQL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT ]
NJSCC #NT-0019-Z01 18 October 2004
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation and geotechnical engineering
study performed by Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. {Langan) for the
proposed Henry Street Elementary School in the city of Passaic, New Jersey. The purpose of
this study was to investigate the subsurface conditions at the site and to develop design
recommendations for foundations and other gectechnical aspects of the proposed construction.
The following sections include a description of the site, proposed construction, site geology,
subsurface investigation, subsurface conditions encountered, and an evaluation of those

conditions with respect to the gectechnical-related aspects of the project.

Elevations given in this report are approximate and are referenced to the National Geodetic

Vertical Datum (NGVD 1929).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposed Henry Street Elementary Schoo! development is located in the city of Passaic,

Passaic County, New Jersey. A site location map is shown in Figure 1.

The school! site is bounded by Howe Avenue on the south, commercialfresidential buildings on
the west, Henry Street on the north, and commercial/residential buildings and Garden Street on
the east. The school site is occupied by 1 commercial, 2 residential and 1 governmental

buildings and paved parking lots. Site surface elevations vary between el 60 along Garden

Street and el 69 along the western property line.

The proposed school parking lot is 1o be located on the north side of Henry Street and is
bounded by lLeonard Place on the west, Madison Avenue on the north, Main Avenue on the
east and Henry Street on the south. The parking lot site is currently occupied by several

commercial and residential buildings, a paved parking lot, and a vacant lot.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-Z01 18 Qctober 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 Page 1 of 15
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SITE HISTORY

The history of the past development was evaluated by reviewing historic Sanborn and USGS

maps. Copies of the reviewed Sanborn maps are provided in Attachment A and a copy of the

historic USGS map is provided as Figure 2.

The proposed school site {south site} and the proposed parking site (north site) were occupied
by several buildings since the late 1800's. By 1935, a few more buildings were added to both
sites, which then remained unchanged until 1951. Several buildings were demolished sometime
between 1951 and 1992 and a new building was built along Henry Street in the south site. Both

sites remained unchanged since 1992.
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

The proposed development will consist of a 3-story school building with a total footprint area of
about 56,000 square feet and of a parking lot. The finished fioor elevations of the ground floor,
basement, and boiler room will be at el 64, el 50 and el 46, respectively. The proposed school is
to provide service to approximately 770 students. Typical column loads for the proposed school
range between 150 kips and 300 kips. Construction of the school and parking lot will require

demolition of the existing buildings at the site.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The site is located within the Piedmont physiographic province. Our review of the local geology

indicates that the natural soil underlying the upper fill materfais consists of non-residual,
unstratified materials deposited during the Wisconsin glaciation and identified as ground
morainic till. Ground morainic till consists of unassorted, heterogeneous materials including
clay, silt, and sand with varying amounts of gravel, cobbles, and boulders. The finer sizes are
usually derived from nearby consolidated rock formation, while the coarser sizes may have been
transported considerable distances. The underlying bedrock formation is expected to consist of

sandstone and shale which are typically encountered at depths less than 20 ft.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHMQOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-201 18 October 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 Page 2 of 15
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Langan performed a final subsurface investigation in August 2004 to supplement previous
investigations performed by others in 2001 and 2003. Details of the final investigation along
with a summary of previous investigations are presented below. Locations of the borings

performed during al! the investigations are shown on Figure 3.

Final Investigation

The final subsurface investigation consisted of drilling 10 borings and installing 1 temporary
observation well. The borings were identified as LB-1 through LB-10 and were driled by
Environmental Remediation Consultants Inc. (ERC) between 9 and 11 August 2004. Borings
LB-1 through LB-7 were drilled in the proposed school site and borings LB-8 through LB-10

were drilled in the proposed parking lot site. Logs of these borings are included in Appendix A.

Borings were advanced to depths ranging from 6 ft to 18 ft below the ground surface using a
truck-mounted drill rig and the hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were obtained using standard
2-inch outside-diameter split spoons driven by a 140-b safety hammer in accordance with
ASTM D1586. Soil sampling and Standard Penetration Tests (SPT) were performed
continuously in the upper 5 ft and at b ft intervals thereafter. Rock was cored in 5 borings using
a double-tube core barrel. Rock core recovery {REC) and Rock Quality Designation (RQD) values
were recorded. At the end of the investigation, all boreholes were backfilled with soil cuttings

and bentonite grout and the surface was restored to its original condition.

A temporary groundwater observation well was installed in boring LB-2, which was drilled
without using drilling fluid. The well was constructed of 1-inch-diameter PVC pipes {(12-ft-long
solid riser section and b-ft-long slotted-screen section). Groundwater levels were measured

during and after the investigation and the measurements are shown in Table 1.

Previous Investigations by Others

Four borings, identified as B-1 through B-4, were drilled by others in February 2003 using
hollow-stem augers. The borings extended to depths ranging from 5.5 ft to 11 ft below the

existing ground surface and were terminated upon auger refusal. No groundwater was reported

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEQOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-Z01 18 October 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 Page 3 of 15
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in these borings, which were terminated at relatively shallow depths. Copies of the boring logs

are provided in Attachment B.

Five borings, identified as B1 through B5, were drilled by others in August 2001 using hollow-
stem augers. The borings extended to depths ranging from 8.5 ft to 11 ft below the ground
surface and were terminated upon auger refusal. No groundwater was reported in these
borings, which were terminated at relatively shallow depths. Copies of the boring logs are

provided in Attachment C.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The subsurface strata at the site consist of 3 inches to 6 ft of fill overlying 2 ft to 8 ft of sand and
silt underlain by a rock stratum. The subsurface stratigraphy, as inferred from the borings, is
summarized on the generalized subsurface profiles presented in Figure 4. The subsurface strata

and conditions encountered during the subsurface investigation are described below.
Fill

A fill layer was encountered in all borings and varied in thickness from about 3 inches to 6 ft at
the school and from about 1 ft to 2 ft at the parking lot site. The fill primarily consisted of sand
with varying amounts of gravel, silt, wood, brick, and roots. With the exception of boring LB-8,
the upper approximately 6 inches of fill was asphalt pavement or concrete slab. The recorded
N-values within the fill varied from 4 blows/ft (bl/ft) to split-spoon refusal with an average value
of 17 bl/ft, excluding 3 refusal values. The N-values in the fill were rather inconsistent because

of the heterogeneous nature of the materials.

Sand/ Silt

A natural soil deposit was encountered immediately below the fill or, as in few borings, directly
at the ground surface. The deposit consists primarily of red-brown to yellow-brown sand and/or
silt with varying amounts of gravel. The thickness of the sand/silt iayer varies from 2 ft to 6 ft
with an average of 3.5 ft. The top of this layer was encountered between el 60.5 and el 67 in
the school site and at el 58 in the parking lot site. The N-values recorded within this deposit

varied between 8 bl/ft and split-spoon refusal with an average value of 17 blfft, excluding 1

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0012-Z01 18 October 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 Page 4 of 15
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refusal value. The material is classified as SP, SM, and ML in accordance with the Unified Soil

Classification System (USCS).

Rock Stratum

Rock was encountered in all borings and was identified either by coring, as in borings LB-1,
LB-2, LB-3, L.B-5 and LB-7, or by hollow-stem auger and split-spoon refusals, as in the remaining
borings. The N-values in the rock stratum were mostly refusals. The top of the rock stratum
varied from approximately el 57.5 to el 67 (or 1 ft to 8 ft below grade) in the school site and from
el 54 to el B0 {or from 1 ft to 5 ft below grade)} in the parking lot site. Rock core recoveries (REC)
were very poor and varied between 15 % and 30%, while the corresponding RQD values were

0%, indicative of decomposed or highly-fractured, weathered rock.

Groundwater

Groundwater was encountered in the observation well installed in LB-2 and varied between el
55 and el 66, or about 12 ft to 13 ft below existing grades. No groundwater was reported in the

other borings which were terminated at relatively shallow depths.

Water in the well LB-2 was bailed twice, but water leve! rose to the original level in both cases.
A summary of the groundwater measurements are provided in Table 1. Groundwater levels are

approximate and are expected to fluctuate with seasonal conditions.

100-Year Flood Level

According to the flood insurance rate map (Community Panel no. 340403 0001 B, dated 1979)
published by Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the site is in Zone C {areas of

minimal flooding). A copy of the reference flood insurance map is attached as Figure 5.

Remnants of Demolished Structures

The proposed school and parking lot sites have been occupied by numerous structures since
the fate 1800s. Many of these structures were demolished sometime before 1992. No
information is available regarding the way these structures were demolished, and it is likely that

their below-grade foundation elements are still buried.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL _ GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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in addition, one of the property owners reported that are existing buried foundations at the
western end of the site (in the proposed school basement and boiler room areas). The buried

foundations were for a building that was never completed; the foundation locations are

approximately shown on Figure 3.
Environmental Issues

Environmental issues (such as potentially contaminated soil and groundwater) are not part of

this report and are addressed in detail separately in the environmental studies performed by

othefs.

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following sections provide our recommendations for the foundation system, ground floor
slab, basement and boiler area floor slabs, below-grade walls, groundwater control and
waterproofing, site preparation, excavation and temporary support, proofrolling, backfilling and

compaction, and seismicity.
Foundation System

The surface fill layer is not suitable for foundation support. We recommend that a shallow
foundation system consisting of spread, combined and/or strip footings be used to support the
proposed school building. The footings can bear on the natural sandy soils or on the rock
stratum. Since the rock stratum is at shallow depths, we recommend that all footings bear on
the rock stratum. The recommended allowable bearing pressure for footings bearing on the rock
stratum which was found to be highly fractured or decomposed, is 6 tons per square foot {tsf}.
All isolated footings should be a minimum of 3 ft wide and continuous footings should be a

minimum of 2 ft wide.

Excavation should be performed with care within close proximity of the bearing stratum level to
prevent disturbing the subgrade. Footing bearing surfaces should be level and clear of debris,

standing or frozen water, and other deleterious materials and should be protected against frost.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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If foundations are not cast immediately after inspection, a protective thin concrete mat should
be poured over the subgrade, which is sensitive to moisture, to avoid softening and disturbance.
A professional geotechnical engineer should inspect and approve the foundation subgrade to

ensure that the subgrade material is adequate to provide the recommended allowable bearing

pressure.

In transitional zones between basement and non-basement areas of the building, strip footings
should be stepped at a maximum slope of 1 horizontal to 1 vertical. Additionally, foundations
should be placed such that a theoretical influence line drawn between the bases of two
adjacent footings, or between footings and walls, is 45 degrees or less with the horizontal
plane. The placement of footings in this manner is to avoid introducing additional load on
adjacent lower level foundations and to avoid disturbing bearing stratum of adjacent higher level

foundations. A schematic position detail is given in Figure 6.

Total settlements at columns and differential settlements between adjacent columns are
estimated to be less than 1 inch and % inch, respectively. The majority of settlement is
expected to occur during construction. These settlements should be within the tolerable limits

of a conventional reinforced concrete or steel frame structure.

Ground Floor Slab

The proposed ground floor slab will be bearing on existing fill, natural soils, rock stratum and
new fill and will be above the measured groundwater level. We recommend that the ground
floor slab be designed as a slab-on-grade using a modulus of subgrade reaction value of 200 psi

per inch, provided that subgrade improvement methods described below are implemented.

Subgrades consisting of soils should be proofrolled in accordance with the requirements of the
“Proofrolling” section below. All fill material and its placement should be in accordance with
the “Backfiliing and Compaction” section below. We recommend that a 6-inch thick, 3-inch

crushed stone layer be placed immediately below the slab to control moisture buildup.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPCRT
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Basement and Boiler Room Floor Slabs

The proposed basement and boiler room floor slabs will be about 6 ft and 10 ft below the
highest measured groundwater tevel and will be subjected to hydrostatic uplift pressures. To
maintain a dry basement and to relieve hydrostatic pressures, the groundwater table needs to
be lowered by continuous pumping. This would be costly in the long term and would require a

permit for pumping into city sewers, which may be difficult to obtain.

Therefore, we recommend that these slabs be constructed as fully-waterproofed structural
pressure slabs. Waterproofing should be in accordance with the “Groundwater Control” section
below. If hydrostatic pressures cannot be resisted by the dead weight of the slab, columns and
walls, consideration should be given to increasing the slab thickness or installing permanent tie-
down rock anchors. The design groundwater table should be taken as et 59 {or 3 ft above the

highest measured water level) in the uplift calculations.

Tie-down anchors, if needed, should consist of double-corrosion-protection, high-strength
threaded bars and should be designed using an allowable side resistance of 50 pounds per
square inch- {psi} for sound rock. SAS Stressteel and Dywidag Systems International

manufacture this type of thread-bars.

Below-Grade Walls

The proposed basement and boiler room will be below the measured groundwater level and
their walls will be subjected to lateral pressures resuiting from soil, rock, water and surcharge

loads. The recommended lateral pressure distributions are shown in Figure 7.

All below-grade walls should be waterproofed in accordance with the recommendations given
below in the "Groundwater Control” section. Unless noted otherwise on the structural
drawings, the fill behind the walls should not be placed until the wall concrete has reached its
design strength and either the first floor slab has been poured, or the walls have been properly
braced. All backfill placement behind the walls should comply with the requirements outlined

below in the “Backfilling and Compaction” section.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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Groundwater Control

We recommend that the exterior sides of the below-grade walls and the slabs be waterproofed
to prevent water infiltration into the basement and the boiler room. Waterproofing should

extend to el 69, or at least 3 ft above the highest measured groundwater level.

The recommended waterproofing products are pre-applied positive-side waterproofing
membranes, such as Preprufe 300R for slabs, Preprufe 160R for single-face walls and fluid-
applied Procor for double-face walls, manufactured by Grace Construction Products (Grace).
Laurenco Systems, Inc. also manufactures similar type of products. The basement slab
waterproofing should be placed over a 2-inch-thick concrete slab (i.e. mud slab) to ease the field
application process. The waterproofing product should be installed in accordance with the

manufacturer's recommendations. We also recommend that pre-fabricated drainage boards

such as Hydroroduct or Miradrain 6000 be placed behind basement wall sections that are above

the groundwater level to prevent water build-up behind them.

Basement and boiler room construction will require about 6 ft to 10 ft excavation below
" measured groundwater levels. Additional excavations of approximately 4 # will also be required
for footings. Therefore, comprehensive temporary dewatering will be necessary, which might
require a well-point system distributed around the excavation areas. The dewatering system
should be designed by a licensed professional engineer hired by the contractor and should
address the effects of the dewatering on adjacent structures. No permanent dewatering system

is required since the basement will be fully waterproofed.

Site Preparation

Prior to the commencement of grading, the topsoil and pavement areas at the site should be
stripped. Some of the structures that once occupied the site were demolished in the past and
their foundations and slabs may still be buried. The contractor should anticipate encountering

and removing these structures. Additionally, old pits and/or basements which were filled during

demolition may be encountered.

Demolition of the existing structures should include removat of all existing abandoned below-

grade structures including foundations, wails, slabs and utilities in areas where they will affect

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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the proposed construction. Removal of the buried elements should be performed prior to

subgrade proofrolling.

Backfilling of old basements, if any, should be made with compacted fill, as described in the

“Backfilling and Compaction” section below, once all debris is removed and an acceptable

subgrade is achieved.

Pavement

Areas beyond the building footprint that are to receive slabs or pavement should be improved by
proofrolling in accordance with the requirements of the “Proofrolling” section below. The
recommended modulus of subgrade reaction value for improved subgrade is 200 psi per inch.
We also recommend placement of a minimum 6-inch-thick bedding material such as 34-inch

crushed-stone or recycled-concrete aggregate blend beneath the roadway pavements.

Excavation and Temporary Support

Excavations to about 17 ft to 23 ft below existing grades will be required for the basement and
boiler room construction. Additional excavations for footing construction will also be necessary
to reach footing subgrade levels, which could be about 3 ft to 4 ft below proposed basement
level. Depending on the contractor's operations, open-cut excavations can be made above
groundwater level, provided that sufficient clearance is available from the property lines and

adjacent structures. These excavations should use a minimum of 1 horizontal to 1 vertical slope

or otherwise stable slope satisfying OSHA requirements.

In excavations close to property lines, soils and decomposed rock will need to be retained. This
can be accomplished by using a soldier beam and timber lagging system with braces, rakers and

tiebacks, as needed.

Special care must be taken during excavation at the northwestern corner of the basement,
which will be approximately 5 ft to 7 ft away from the existing adjacent 3-story building. We
believe that closely-spaced, pre-stressed soil/rock tieback anchors will be needed in conjunction
with a soldier beam and lagging system to retain the excavation and minimize movement of the

bearing strata beneath the adjacent foundations.

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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However, we recommend that exploratory pits be performed by the contractor prior to
basement excavation to determine conditions and elevations of the adjacent building
foundations and to confirm that such a lateral support system can be adequate. If the
conditions are such that a lateral support system is not feasible, underpinning the adjacent
foundations will be necessary. The excavation support systems and/or underpinning should be

designed by a licensed professional engineer retained by the contractor.

Proofrolling

Proofrolling, where required, should be performed after the site preparation work is completed.
Proofrolling can be achieved by a minimum 6 overlapping passes of a heavy vibratory compactor
having a static drum weight of at least 5 tons. Padded-surface-drum compactors shouid be
used if non-granuiar subgrades are encountered. Any areas exhibiting evidence of poor
subgrade, such as rutting or weaving beneath the compactor, or containing deleterious
materials should be over-excavated to competent material and replaced with compacted fill.

Requirements of fill criteria and placement should be in accordance with the “Backfilling and

Cormpaction” section below.
Bacldilling and Compaction

Backfilling will be necessary around the footings, behind wails, below ground floor slab and in
utility trenches. The backfill material should consist of clean, well-graded granular soils having no
more than 15% by weight passing the No. 200 sieve. It should be free of organic, frozen, and
other deleterious materials and should have a maximum particle size no greater than 4 inches.
On-site material meeting the above criteria can also be used as fill. It is anticipated that some of

the on-site material can be re-used as fill, provided that screening is performed and any large or

deleterious items are removed.

All fill used for foundation, slab, or pavement support should be placed in loose lifts not
exceeding 12 inches in thickness. Each lift should be compacted using a vibratory compactor to
a minimum of 95% of its maximum dry density as determined by the Modified Proctor Test in
accordance with ASTM D1557. Smaller compaction equipment and thinner lifts can be used in
areas of limited access and maneuverability. Backfill around retaining walls and for utility

trenches should be accomplished to the same criteria using appropriately-sized compaction

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT &
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equipment. For fil! placed in non-paved or landscaped areas, the compaction criteria can be

reduced to 90% of its maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D1557. All fill compaction

should be verified by means of field density tests.
Seismicity

The following sections provide seismic design parameters for the project site, based on the

requirements in Sections 1604, 1615, 1616 and 1802 of the International Building Code New
Jersey Edition (2000}.

Maximum Earthquake Besponse Acceleration

The “mapped” maximum considered earthquake spectral response acceleration in terms of
gravity acceleration {g) is determined from Building Code Figure 1615(1}, and 1615(2) at short

periods (Sg} and at 1 second period (S,). For Passaic, New Jersey, these values are given as
follows:

S, 0.40¢g

S, 0.09g

Seismic Site Class

The Building Code assigns a seismic site class based on the type, thickness and average
properties in the top 100 ft of bearing stratum. Seismic site class values are given in the Building
Code in Table 1615.1.1, and range from Class A for hard rock to Class E and Class F for soft and
loose deposits sensitive to seismic loading. The basic ground motion values given for a Class B

site {on bedrock) are modified for design based on the actual seismic site class.

The bearing strata underlying the proposed foundation fevel consists mostly of decomposed

rock and rock. The site subsurface profile is determined to have characteristics of the following

Building Code site class material:

Seismic Site Class: C, soft rock and very dense soils

EXHIBIT 2
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Seismic Site Cosfficients

The seismic site coefficients for short period (F,) and for 1 second period (F,) are determined
based on the site class and the maximum earthquake response acceleration of the site as per

Tables 1615.1.2(1) and 1615.1.2{2). The seismic site coefficients are determined to be as

follows:

Design Spectral Response Acceleration

The site coefficients are multiplied by the mapped maximum earthquake-response accelerations
{Sus and Sy) to adjust for site effects, using equations 16-16 and 16-17. For the proposed site,

the adjusted accelerations are determined to be as follows:

at short period Sy 0.48g
At 1 second period Sy, 0.15g

The design spectral-response accelerations (Spg and Sy} at 5% damping is calculated from
adjusted accelerations using equations 16-18 and 16-19. For the project site, the design

spectral accelerations are found to be as follows:

at short periods Spg:  0-329
at 1 second period Sp,: 0.10g

Peak Ground Acceleration

The velue of Peak Ground Acceleration (PGA) can be taken as $,4/2.5, as described in Section
1802.2.7 of the Building Code if a site-specific study is not performed. The peak ground

acceleration (PGA) for use in liguefaction assessment, if required, is given as follows:

PGA: 0.13g
HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
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Seismic Use Group

The Building Code assigns a seismic use group (SUG) classification to buildings based on the
nature of their use. The proposed school structure may represent substantial hazard to human
life and but is not an essential facility. The proposed building seismic use group (SUG) as per

Table 1604.5 is given as follows:
SUG category : I

Seismic Design Category

The Building Code assigns a Seismic Design Category (SDC) to a building based on the use
group, and the design spectral-response accelerations. In accordance with the Building Code

Tables 1616.3(1) and 1616.3{2), the SDC is determined to be as follows:

SDC: B (for all periods)

Pargmeters for Other Potential Hazards from Earthquake Motions

The Building Code sections 1802.2.6 require evaluation of liquefaction potential, slope
instability, and surface rupture caused by faulting or lateral spreading for seismic design
category C structures. For seismic category D, E and F structures, in addition to the
requirernents given for seismic category C, the Building Code section 1802.2.7 require
determination of seismic lateral pressures on below-grade and retaining walls, and assessment

of potential conseguences of liquefaction and mitigation measures.

The seismic design category was determined to be B as discussed above for the proposed
structure. Therefore, liquefaction potential, slope instability, and surface rupture caused by

faulting or latera! spreading do not need to be considered in the design.

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION/QUALITY ASSURANCE

The recommendations presented in this report will be used for the design and must be
adequately addressed in the technical specifications and contract drawings. Langan should
also review alf foundation-related drawings and details. We recommend that ali the foundation

and building-area preparation work be performed under full-time inspection of Langan so that
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design assumptions and recommendations can be confirmed to ensure a successful project. In
addition, Langan should review all geotechnically-related contractor submittals, construction

procedures, and sequence of operations.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations given in this report are based on subsurface conditions,
as well as architectural and structural information provided to us. Recommendations given are
contingent upon one another and no recommendation should be followed independent of the
others. This report has been prepared to assist the Architect and Structural Engineer in
designing the building. It is intended for use with regard to the given information and any
changes in structures or locations should be brought to our attention so that we may determine

how such changes may affect our recommendations.

Environmental issues (such as potentially contaminated soil and groundwater) of the project

were not part of this report and were addressed in a separate study which should be included in

the bid package.

G:\Data2\1867201\0ffice Data\Reports\GEOTECH\Henry_Strest_Geotech_Report 18 Oct 04.doc
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TABLES
TABLE1 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
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Henry Street Elementary School

Passaic, New Jersey

#1867201
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
LB-2 (OW)}
SURFACE @ EL 68
DATE | TIME DEPTH WATER REMARKS
TO LEVEL
WATER ELEVATION
ft ft

9-Aug-04 16:00 12.0 56.0 measured after rock coring using water as drilling fluid
9-Aug-04 dry measured after remeoving all fluid from borehole using a 3/4" bailer
10-Aug-04; 13:00 2.5 55.5

11-Aug-04 [ 13:00 12.5 55.5

16-Aug-04 7:45 12.3 55.7

17-Aug-04 745 13.2 54.8 measured before bailing

17-Aug-04|  8:20 14.5 53.5 measured 1/2 hour after removing 10 bailers of water from well
19-Aug-04 | 11:30 13.0 55.0 hefore removing the well

Notes: 1- Boring LB-2 was completed using hollow stem auger drilling methods

2- The well was installed in B-2 following completion of rock caring and flushing with clean water.
3- The well was constructed of 1-inch diameter PVC pipes

4. Screen was installed hetween 12 ft and 17 ft below existing grade

10/18/20042,08 P
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FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 4

FIGURE 5

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 7

FIGURES

SITE LOCATION MAP
HISTORIC USGS MAP
BORING LOCATION PLAN
SUBSURFACE PROFILES

FEMA FLOOD MAP

POSITION DETAIL OF FOOTINGS

EXHIBIT 2

ADJACENT TO FOOTINGS AND WALLS

LATERAL PRESSURE DIAGRAM
FOR BELOW GRADE WALLS
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SUBSURFACE PROFILE A-A
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SCALES: HORIZONTAL 1 INCH = 20 FEET

VERTICAL 1 INCH = 5 FEET

40

NOTES

1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED ON THE
TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION SHOWN ON "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE
SURVEY FOR N.J. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY" PREPARED BY
SCHOOR DEPALMA DATED 25 SEPTEMBER 2002. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE

REFERENCED TO NGVD 1929.

2. PROPOSED BUILDING INFORMATION SHOWN IS APPROXIMATE AND WAS
- ELECTRONICALLY OBTAINED FROM HILLIER ARCHITECTURE GROUP.

3. BORING LOCATIONS AND EXISTING BUILDING LIMITS ARE APPROXIMATE.

4. LIMITS AND DEPTHS OF EXISTING BUILDING BASEMENTS, IF ANY,
ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.

5. FOR PROFILE AND BORING LOCATIONS, REFER TO THE BORING
LOCATION PLAN IN FIGURE 3.

LEGEND

Lithology Graphics

.:.%As‘bhbtt"dﬁdi"f"bdse" ;

Explanation

LB-2(0W)

(el. xx)

ﬂi

Standard Penetration
Resistance in blow/ft

Borehole
Lithology

after drilling.

SAND with some silt

et Loval Reading

(OW) Observation Well

Fill (made ground)

. Rock Stratum

Borehole
Number
(elevation)

SEE BORING LOGS FOR DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS OF SOILS.
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COLUMN ORWALL —————— = . ¢ .7

4+ e - o7 VD
R
MAN YA L

PROPGSED FOOTING —~] # . A%

NOTES:

GEOTHECHNICAL ENGINEER ARE NEEDED,

1. THE ADJACENT FOOTINGS SHALL BE POSITIONED IN A MANNER THAT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
WALL AND FOOTING BASES IS EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE.

2. IF THE ABOVE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE NOT SATISFIED, SPECIAL MEASURES REVIEWED BY THE

[ NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT2
AN
COLUMN OR WALL
.. ", - R T PR
R . LA -
P S R *. . }~—— PROPOSED FOOTING
FaN [ . " K . I N
A4 f - - . v . V' -
-a - — x - e —
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- . '
2 o= s\ /
LR
. - f - o
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ADJACENT FOOTING DETAIL
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EXHIBIT 2

- - - 1
Soil/Rock Hydrostatic Surcharge
Pressures Pressures
ey
Yy
0 ] A -
Hs
5 -
: — <
: o + .+
< Y | " 60 Hs b
a 10 o)
'] s
A :
Hw
15 - 3 ¢ \ <
g \ NS *
50 _J : \ o
60 Hs + 30 Hw 62 Hw 0.5qg

Notes:

1. Diagram shows all components of lateral pressures. Depending on the wall depth and loading
conditions some components may not apply.

2. Hs = height of wall above groundwater levei
Hw = height of wall below groundwater level

3. Pressures are in pounds per square foot and are given per unit width of wall.

Qs is the surcharge including surface and adjacent building loads, if any.

5. tarth pressures are based on “at rest” conditions.

B

NJSCC — HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
LATERAL PRESSURE DIAGRAM FOR
BELOW GRADE WALLS

— LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PASSAIC NEW JERSEY
ELWWOOD PR, NJ  « NEWYORK NY « PHLADELPHIA, PA « DGYLESTOWN, PA JOB NO. DATE SCALE FIGURE NO.
NEWHAVEN, GT » Miaw,FL = TRENTON,NJ 1867201 10/01/04 N.T.S. 7

GAData2\1 86720 \Office Data\Reports\GEQTECH\perm Lateral Pressurewithwater.doc
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EXHIBIT 2

NT-0019-C02-RB1
—
— LANGAN
ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-1 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No, East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201 594692 .3425
Lacation Efevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 66.5 739049.4397
Driling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/9/04 8/8/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 17 ft g
Size and Type of Bit Number of | Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" 1.D. Hollow Stem Auger umber of samples 4 - 1
Casing Diameter (in) ) Casing Depth (f) _ |water Level it First i Completion ) ZEEHR. i
Casing Hammar IWsight (Ibs) | Drop (in) Drilling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
2" 0.D. Split Spoon Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety IWefght (Ibs} 140 IDFOP (in} 30 C. Ramsburg
2 E 2 Sample Data Remark
Zg . - E| Depth | & . : rks
be E('ﬁ)“ Sample Description 25| soae || 8|38 B! Bowstivoy (Drifing Fluid, Depth of Casing,
1 5‘3 3| FIgTges Fluig Loss, Driling Resistance, etc.)
35k 0 = 10 20 30 40
B ¥EB.5 I m —
@ Asphalt and sub-base n ] Began drilling through asphalt
E | +65.5 - - at 12:30 PM
g r ] = 25 ) Take S-1, gravel in spoon tip
o C 1= lnE o7 © | Augerto 3
£ Brown f-c SAND, some f-c gravel, trace silt C 2 Jo [0 © | g 80
o [FILL] C 1 £
£ L - a 30
: e F 3 RS R Re_fufai Take 5-2
= C 3 Drill through obstruction
Z -4 - between 3' and &'
mad - -
5 OBSTRUCTION r ]
8] F 5 -
4 C 3
E_>f : %] +60.5 — & -
=1 DN - ..
s n @ik o |30 ©+ | Take$8-3
: N J 99 100/6 o Auger to 10'
5 Brown f-¢ SAND, some f-c gravel, trace silt - 7 Refusal
= [SP] C 7
St -] +58.5 N~
e o . -
o - .
UJI - -
& r 8
w - -
% - 10 ] Do
£ Red- brown f-¢ GRAVEL, some f-¢ sand, trace silt C ] 5 |10 " 7 Take S4
bl [Decomposed Rock] E i = '
z r 1o (B3 46 Augerto 12
2 - 11 5 100 Refusal
‘:I—: N I .
o o 7 -
S - 12 7 Al fusal at 12'
- b ] uger refusal a
5 500k ] Began coring at 12'
Z Red-brown highly fractured decomposed SHALE C 13 £ e
2 5:00 ] 23
Jz: r 14 - L n
& - o238
s 6:00 18IcHE| £
8 T | -y
= - i =
£ 400 ] AN
=} E 4 o /4
2 — 16
i 6:00[ ]
2 +48 8 C 17 1
2 End of bering at 17 - ] Backfilled with cuttings and
¢ N ] patched with asphalt
5 — 18 —
< - ]
8 E ]
§ o 19 2
[ - -
© 20 Page 33 of 63—
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= LANGAN

EXHIBIT 2

port: LANG;.!?\N Template TEMPLATE.GDT

GADATAA186720\ENGINEERING DATAVGEOTECHNICALIGINT LOGSIHENRY & HOWE ELEM. SCHOOL.GPJ ... 9/20/04 .. Re

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-2 (OW) Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No. East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201 594745.9701
Location Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 68 738950.8014
Driling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/9/04 8/9/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 18 ft 7
Size and Type of Bit Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" 1.D. Hollow Stem Auger Number of Sampies - 2
Casing Diameter (in) i Casing Depth (ft)  |water Level i) First ) Completion i ZEER. )
Casing Hammer ‘Weight {Ibs) |Drop {in) Drilling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
P 2" 0.D. Spht Spoon Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer  gypoty IWeiQh‘ (Ibs) 140 ,DFDP n) 20 C. Ramsburg
2 % 2 Sample Data R K
=0 Elev, . = Depth = . o R emarks
Eg (;;I Sample Descrlptlon %‘a' Szzhe é ‘éi §'§ g %% (B?Lx:}l%%t) (Prilling Fiuid, Depth of Casing,
ih Et_g 3 =25 2 23 10 2 30 40 Fluid Loss, Driling Resistance, elc.)
[&]
0
*839  Asphalt and sub-base - ] Began drilling thru asphalt at
C ] $:00 AM
ll +57.0 F 1
E : =5 |8 Take S-1
Brown f SAND and SILT -2 JgBEel, ] Fusertos
o an S R = B q.=0.75, 0.75, 0.75 tsf
[SM] C N = 6
-3 -
C ] = 7 Take 5-2, rock in spoon tip
- 4 doled o 5 Augerto 5
No recovery E 191?58 " |s
E 5 n = 3
C ] = 8 Take S-3
“ s 1w PSR Augerto 7'
Brown f SAND and SILT - 1999 |18
[sm) F 1| E
= +51.0] C 7 ] : 24
Red-brown f-c GRAVEL, some f-c sand, trace silt F J5ABSE 8 1008 pofusaly Take S-4 ,
[Decomposed Rock] F g - St 1| Augerto8
3:00F ] Auger refusal at 8'
F ] Began coring at 8'
. 9 - o
Red-brewn highly fractured decomposed SHALE 00k 1 o=
~r . YT
-0 wfls| g
400C 1515 8| 8
SRAE RN | Rt
5:00[ ] g g
— 12 &
4.00[ 7
- 13
Red-brown highly fractured decemposed SHALE 400 ]
— 14 — = e
400[ ] 815
N 15 2 n n
- 1 wlles | &
400f a8 e
L OB x| £
16 Pl &
400 ] 2 g
F 17 -
4:00[ 7
+50.0) [ 18 ]
End of boring at 18’ C ] Well installed 0'-17"
r ] 1" PVC well instailed
19 5 12" solid pipe, 5' screen
L 20 - Page34of 63—






GADATA2V1B867201\ENGINEERING DATA\GEOTECHNICALIGINT LOGS\HENRY & HOWE ELEM. SCHOQL.GPJ ... 9/20/04 ... Report: LANGAN .. Yemplate TEMPLATE.GDT

NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

— LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Bering LB-3 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No. East
Henry Street Elementary Schooi 1867201 504681.743
Location Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 68 738849.0855
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/10/04 8/10/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mcbile B-61 HD 12 i 1
Size and Type of Bit Number of S I Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" 1.D. Hollow Stem Auger umber of Samples 3 -
Casing Diameter (in) ) Casing Depth {ft} | water Level gt F&st . i Cgplehon i ZE-IR. i
Casing Hammer _ IWeight (Ibs) _ ’ Drop (i) _ [Driling Foreman
Samptler . D. Hans
2" 0.D. Spllt Spoon _ Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety IWeiElhi {Ibs} 140 ’DFGP i) 30 C. Ramsburg
2 E g Sample Data R K
2 o E - e - emarks
"é;% E(lg;’ Sample Description ‘é‘;t gﬁﬁg 2| 8|8k :,—’§ (Bﬁxgﬂ%t) {Drilling Fhuid, Depth of Casing,
1 g 3 5| Fig=iFesd Fluid Loss, Driling Resistance, etc.)
a8 0 =z 10 20 30 40
+88.0) Asphalt and sub-base C ] . | Began drilling through asphalt
r ] at 8:00 AM
- +67.0) | —
' \ A o ] = 18 Take S-1
7~ Red-brown f SAND, some f-c gravel, some silt o IvloH | 28 ‘ : Auger to 3'
\ A [Decomposed Rock] — 2 ¢ |0~ 4 63
\ - 4 = A :
S L1 8 e
/ O Red-brown f-¢c GRAVEL, some f-¢ sand, trace siit F 3 = 26 .1 | Take S-2 ‘
C 18 |wwH o : Lo
N \ [Cecomposed Rock] r . 1 e = ag : Augerto 5'
A} - | ] -
N 7 = 100/3 Refusal
N L 4
N Red-brown f-c GRAV f t I F 5 S :
y ed-brown f-c EL. some f-¢ sand, trace silt u 1831885 3 jo055| L | Take 83
\ > \ [Decomposed Rock] . . Refusal Auger to 7’
N - 6 3
! \ C ]
A 7
N s00F 3 Auger refusal at 7'
VAvA r ] Began coring at 7’
AR Red-brown highly fractured decomposed SHALE -8 2| =
WA 5:00[ J .,;;1 ‘I:l’
\ C ]
b R T | =
\ \ 5:00[C ] 3 g ;‘-’i ;"9-
2\ ~w0d PIY|
W s:00[ 1 < g
< -1 o
YV 5:00[ .
™~ +58.0) - 12 N
End of boring at 12" C ] Backfifled with cuttings and
L ] patched with asphalt
C 13
— 14
- 15
— 16 -
- 17
- 18 -
- 19 -
C 20 ;

Page 35 of 63 L
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= LANGAN

EXHIBIT 2

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-4 Sheet 1 of 1
j East
Project
Henry Street Elementary Schooi 1867201 584790.4774
Location . Elevation and Datum Nerth
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 66.5 7386893.2362
Drilling Agency 8/10/04 Date Finished 8/10/04 .
E.R.C.
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth e
Mobile B-61 HD 7ft .
Size and Type of Bit Number of Samples Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" |.D. Holiow Stem Auger i ' _ = - -
Casing Diameter (in) Casing Depth (ft} Water Level (ft) First Cgpletlon ) T . )
Casing Hammer lWeight (ths) j lDer (in) .
. Hans
Sampler 2" 0.D. Sp“t SDOOI'I Inspecting Engineer b
i Drop (in
Sampler Hammer Safety ’nght (Ibs) 140 I rop (in) 30 C. Rams I;Jrg
g Sample Data
EIQ' Elev. it i E Blaldlsmg| Nvae Dril EgTairla(f’f Casiry
B2 | Sample Description 28 £l 5 SEIE 5L (Eowsifooy FllfidnLé)nsgs, Durliui'ngagasistanc;. gt'c.)
26 25 = {80 4520 30 40
5 865 ] Began drilling thru asphalt at
o -
o Asphalt and sub-base ] 9:30 AM
5 s Bl ] = 10 © | Take S-1
R0 4 = lenH S -1
i ?E:i:;:; 16 @S] 2] | Augerto3
LPRRRRS Red-brown f-c SAND, some f-c gravel, some silt, E o {100 o
[ eaete! trace wood, trace brick ]
2 RIS [FILL] . = -
z :':.:‘:’:’ 1% (@ e 4 R Take 3-2 \
Fd 3e3etated Red-brown f-c SAND, some f-c gravel, trace sit 10 B j00s| | | Augerto5
[B] Se20%0% Refusal
ZRA - [FILL} ] Re
il Sotetetete JRORY ] :
-E A .
Q
& 1o ol < |® Take S-3
< Red-brown SILT and f-c GRAVEL, trace {-c sand ] @8 < | a5 o Augerto 7
= [Dacomposed Rock] B 51003, Refusal
& b P
E +58.5 7 5 5070 Refusal

GADATA21857 20NENGINEERING DATAGEQTECHNICALGINT LOGSIHENRY & HOWE ELEM. SCHOOL.GP

End of horing at 7'

-y [y —_ —_ pury e — - — © ©
o -~ [+ [4)] £ o \+] 3 =1
11r|ur:a[r1rlFl;l;'lxglEli||||!:<|ll:|||||||||||i||tllllllilwm

e
w

lLlLIIllililll|||II|l|l|||II|||IILI\Ii||lIII|IIili||t||||1|§llIililhlllltlilllllllwl{lili]lllllllll

N
o

Split spoon and auger refusal
at 7

No water encountered
Backfitled with cutfings and
patched with asphalt

T
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-5 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project Mo, East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201 £94855.9732
Locaticn Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 65 738876.8786
Briling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/10/04 8/10/04
Brilling Equipment Completion Depth Rack Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 12 ft 1'
Size and Type of Bit Number of Sampl Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" 1.D. Hollow Stem Auger umber of samples 3 -
Casing Diameter (in) i Casing Depth (ft} | water Level ¢ty Flert ) Cgpletmn i 2§EIR. i
Casing Hammer - |Weighi (Ibs} _ | Drop (in) _ Drilling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
2" 0.D. Split SpOOI‘l _ Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety ’Weught (Ibs} 140 | Drap (in) 30 C. Ramsburg
2 E g Sample Data R "
Z3 L E = T - emarks
i % E(Iﬁ;" Sample Description o5 gﬁﬁfg é g|3gEE g (Bﬁx:}?oin (Drilfing Fluid, Depth of Casing,
£ g% 3|& &8 2m Fluid Loss, Driling Resistance, etc.)
35 0 = 10 20 30 40
*%5%  Asphalt and sub-base r ] s Began drilling thru asphalt at ,
540 r ] o 11:00 AM j
VAW Red-brown f-c GRAVEL, some f-c sand, some silt F 1 H s s Take S-1 ;:
VA [Decomposed Rock] - 1=l 2 s Augerro 3 :;
Y R R = el P "
/ - . .
N : : E 5 Do
/ \ ) Red-brown f-c GRAVEL, some -¢ sand, trace silt - 3 = o™ © .| TakeS-2
N fDecomposed Rock] r 1@ g 100/ -~ | Augerto 5
YA — 4 — Refusal
N C 3
AR\ - 5 ]
A Red-brown f-c GRAVEL, some f-c sand, trace silt r 5855 3 T008] © Refwsalt Take S-3
Decomposed Rock] = - : . ]
\ \ [ r ] Augerto 7
Y -6
/ \ » ]
\ 7
~ 700F 3 Auger refusal at 7'
VAVA L ] Began coring at 7'
AR Red-brown highly fractured decomposed SHALE -8 2|
VA - g:00[ ] N ?ﬁ’
\ X ]
~ S N T | E
K G 500 1515[1L| &
s N\ TR B (3] | [ T
W/ A ook ] ('.I) 8
oL el
N N 11 o
Yl 400F ]
>N N +53.0 T2 4
End of boring at 12" C ] Backfilled with cuttings and
o N paiched with asphalt
- 13
— 14
- 15
— 16 —
F 17
- 18
E 19
20 : Page 370163 — i






NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-6 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No. East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201 594828.1485
Location Elevation and Datum Norih
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 66 738856.2829
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/11/04 8/11/04
Crilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 6 ft 3
Size and Type of Bit Number of § ' Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" |.D. Hollow Stem Auger umber of samples - -
Casing Diameter (in) i Casing Depth (ft) | water Level ) F&sst i Cinplehon i 2§!HR. i
Casing Hammer |Weighi(lbs) j ’Drop (in) _  |Driling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
P 2" 0.D. Split Spoon Inspacting Engineer
ight (Ib Drop (i
Sampler Hammer  gafaty |WE|9 (Ibs) 140 I rop (in} 30 C. Ramsbhurg
2 E 3 Sample Data R K
4 ! . E th | 5 Co e ¥ emarks
,ﬁ"j;'sj E(Ifl;" Sample Description = gigle £ 88288 (B',\ix:}f”nin {Drilling Fiuid, Depth of Casing,
5 £0 Sle|g=Fid Fluid Less, Driling Resistance, aic.}
- LT 0 = 10,20 30 40
8 "9 Asphalt and sub-base o : "¢ | Began drilling thru asphat at
,u_J -] 7:00 AM
5 . M +65.0) F o1 — .
zf: C ] =5 |8 Take S-1
- o A5 0B « 3 Augerto 3
3k Brown f SAND and SILT, trace f- gravef F S Jalog g \
of. = F
= R S [SM] - 7 H 8 H :
,2-. e 3 4830 - 3 3 SS: S
- : 2RSH 5 10081 petusalt Take S-2
3 C h : Auger fo &'
z Red-brown f-c SAND, some f-c gravel, trace silt C 4
¥ [Decomposed Rock] - 1 :
5 ~ ° Is3es| 0 [foom| | Refusalt <.
3_' 50,0 :_ 6 _: Augerto 8
& . SR A fusal at &'
5 End of boring at 6 - ] uger refusal a
2 -7 Backfilled with cuttings and
Q » . patched with asphait
o - _
2 -8
& - ]
Z T
w - -
¢ C ]
e — 10 7
I C ]
z L 7
= Fo11 -
= e _
¥ E ]
2 C ]
o] - 12 7
-t - -
[ - -
= C ]
% - 13 o
S C 2
= - -
& - 14
mw - ]
5 C ]
0 C 15
E L. .
!-<- - -~
a C ]
2 = 16 -
£ C l
g s ’
5 - 17
i C ]
5 T 18 3
g r ]
] E 19
g C ]
3 -
@ 20 Page 38 of 63—






NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

— LANGAN

GADATA2\M867201\ENGINEERING DATA\GEQTECHNICAL\GINT LOGSIHENRY & HOWE ELEM. SCHOOL.GPJ .. 9/20/04 ... Report: LANGAN ... Template TEMPLATE. GDT

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-7 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No. East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201 584806.8504
Lecation Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 61 739123.2653
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/11/04 8/11/04
Drilling Eguipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 10 it 1
Size and Type of Bit Number of Sampt Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" 1.D. Hollow Stem Auger umasr of samples - 1
Casing Diameter {in} i Casing Depth {ft) | water Level it First ) Completion } 2§EIR. i
Casing Hammer |Waight (Ibs) _ iDrop (in} Driling Foreman
Sampler : D. Hans
P 2" 0.D. Split SF_)UOFI _ Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety IWelght (lbs) 140 IDTOP (in) 30 C. Ramsburg
4 E g Sample Data R K
Za L E = - e - emarks
we E('ﬁ;' Sample Description e g‘;g,‘g £)8 3 555 P el (Drifling Flid, Dapth of Casing,
£ ﬁ o 5|2 e Fluid Loss, Diiling Resistance, ete.)
L 0 = 10 20 30 40
19 Asphalt and sub-base C ] Began drilling thru asphalt at
C ] 7:.40 AM
+80.0} o1
C 18t & | 100/ .R . Take 5-1
Red-brown f-c SAND and f-c GRAVEL, trace silt u ] efusalt Augerto 3
1 [Decomposed Rock] -2 7
. - D
Red-brown f-c SAND and f-c GRAVEL, trace silt r 152888 3 {100/ ol Take 8.2
[Decomposed Rock] 3 4 5 :Re:fus;al Aigir to 5'
E 5
500" ] Auger refusal at 5'
L 71 Began coring at 5'
Red-brown highly fractured decomposed SHALE - 6 R =
5:00[ 3 w5
L 7 . ‘I? n
- ] wif = S
400F 1515 8| €
- - = o
g8 4 PHP| n
N ] ol g
4:00[ a w g
F 9 «
5000 ]
+51.0 — 10
End of horing at 10’ n 3 Backfilled with cuttings and
r 1 . patched with asphalt
- 12
13
~ 14 2
F 15
- 16 -
F 17
=18
F 19
20 - Page 39 0f 63—






NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

(= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-8 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Praject No. East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201
Location Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 80
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
' E.R.C. 8/11/04 8/11/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 7 ft 5.5
Size and Type of Bit Number of S | Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" |.D. Hollow Stem Auger urmiber of Samples - -
Casing Diameter (in) i Casing Depth (ft) | water ever ) Fg i C?pletlon i 2§!HR. i
Casing Hammer _ ‘Weight (Ibs) _ [Drop @n) _ |Driling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
2" 0.D. Split Spoon Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety |W9ight (Tbs) 140 ‘DFOP n 24 C. Ramsburg
2. § ] Sample Data Remarks
9 |Eev. il F | Depth | & s |swe|  Nvalue
wg Sample Description By 2| B|5clEEs Drilling Fluid, Depth of Casing,
EE ) §‘§ Scale § 1% g"% E E§ (Biowarloot Flu(id”Lg;gs. [;:!illingegesi:tan:sel.n gtc.)
o e 0 10 20 30 40
5 +B0.0 L ] = 5 T
[T L N ] ake S-1
E Dark brown f-c SAND, some f-c gravel, trace silt, trace - 1 s = Auger to 2!
é roots - ] 05 5
= [FILL] - 3 =
=R X2 +58.0 — 2 J -
o’ —
| : C ] = § Take S5-2
E . 3 3 o |ooE o Auger to 4'
; Brown f-m SAND, some silt - e @E" s
S [SM] o 1 =
o I - -
Z — 4 — =
3 = 1 | B s Take S-3
g E 5 _: g %E o Augerto 6
ef; r ] = 1
2 Red-brown f-¢ SAND f I, trace silt I - .
g ed-brown f-¢ , some f-¢ gravel, trace si - . = 60 S| Take 54
I v [Decomposed Rack] - . ;F, @g * woe| ¢ | Augerte?
l?_' AR +53.0 F 7 - Refusal
@ End of boring at 7' E E o+ | Augerrefusal at 7'
] Possible rock F . ) . .
2 - & - Backfilled with cuttings
‘9’, - ]
E C g .
o C ]
S C ]
] - 10
: o ]
nzch E 11
s f -
T [ ]
& C Z
g — 12
£ c
S F 13
< - -
e r .
= (- J
: - 14
5 C ]
2 F 18
a8 C ] -
g — 16 —
£ C ]
i r ]
Z - 17 <
5 N ]
& N ;
8 — 18 ,:
8 C ]
g C 19 o
L C ] P
a C .
& 20 Page40of 63— |
=





NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-9 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No. East
Henry Street Elementary School 1867201
Location Elevation and Datum Nerth
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 59
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/11/04 8/11/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 7 ft 5
Size and Type of Bit Number of Sampl Disturbed Undisturbed Core
4" |.D. Hollow Stem Auger urmber of Sameles - -
Casing Diarneter {in) i Casing Depth (ft) | water Lovet ¢ First ) Cinpleuon i 2§i|R. i
Casing Hammer _ IWeight (bs) _ IDrop () _ {Driling Foraman
Sampler . D. Hans
2" O.D. Sp“t Spoon Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety IWEith (Tbs) 140 ’DFUP (in) 30 C. Ramsburg
24 % e Sample Data R k
z8 |Elev. - = | Depth | & e ; emarks
E%’ (ﬁ;’ Sample Description s Si.'?,e é g §ng £§ (B?on;!f‘f,%t) {Driling Fluid, Depth of Casing,
B3 g% 21F gTigtg Fluid Loss, Driling Resistance, ofc.)
—E - as o 10 20 30 40
2 ] *%%%  concrete and sub-base C N © . i ¢ | Began drilling thru concrete at
wi : - y 10:10 AM
EF +58.0 C o4 i
af; C N = 8 Take S-1
= F o, A lmE ! 6 | Augerto3
2 Brown f SAND and SILT - @ | 7
5 [SMi C ] B 8
2 F 3 =
= C 3 S Take S-2
é SR ol & Augerto 5
= Yellow-brown-gray f SAND and SILT r 1@ IO g
€ : [SM] C 3 = .
st -] 4540 F 5 = '
(Z: C 1l g o | 80 Take 5-3
- Red-brown f-¢ GRAVEL, some f-c sand, trace silt £ 193 ™ | 1008 Augerto 7'
s [Decomposed Rock] - 6 Refusal
g C ] :
: +52.0 o7
o . -
@ End of boring at 7' E ] Auger refusal at 7'
2 Possibie rock L y . )
g ~ 8 Backfilled with cuttings and
7] » 5 patched with asphalt
z L g g
i) C ]
& 8 3
2 — 10 —
z » 1
= E 11 -
& " ]
== L ]
? C ]
= - 12 7
= C ]
= C ]
% - 13 7
s - ]
= C ]
3 — 14 —
i - ]
(=] - A
LEL - -
2 L 15
7 C ]
[m] |- -
g — 16 —
£ L ]
] r ]
= Eo17
5 C ]
e C ]
E [ N
S [. 18 —
8 S
g r 19 _
P C 7
& C
© 20 Page41of 63—






NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Log of Boring LB-10 Sheet 1 of 1
Project Project No, East
Henry Street Elementary Schooi 1867201
Location Elevation and Datum North
Passaic, N.J. Approx. 61
Drilling Agency Date Started Date Finished
E.R.C. 8/11/04 8/11/04
Drilling Equipment Completion Depth Rock Depth
Mobile B-61 HD 5ft 1
Size and Type of Bit Number of Sampl Bisturbed Undisturbed Core
4" |.D. Hollow Stem Auger umber of Samples - -
Casing Diameter {in) ) Casing Depth (ft) | water Levei ) F&st i Cgpietlon A z‘iiiR. i
Casing Hammer IWeight (Ibs) _ ’Drop (in) _ Drilling Foreman
Sampler . D. Hans
P 2" 0.D. Spht Spoon Inspecting Engineer
Sampler Hammer Safety IWeiGlht {Ibs) 140 IDTDP (i) 30 C. Ramsburg
2 i e Sample Data R "
22 | gey. o E = - . g’ emarks
o Sample Description g.,'é e | 2 2 ESEZE| @iowstiony (Driling Flud, Degth of Casing,
st & 3| F |2 4 5 Fluid Less, Driling Resistance, ofc.)
- 36 0 =z 10 20 20 40
3 Asphalt and sub-base C ] . | Begandrilling thru asphalt at
wi C 1 ] 11:40 AM
=< C = ! E
% C I ioH |2 : Take 3-1 ;
i C Jw|vg wos| - - - | Augerto s ;
2 Red-brown f-c GRAVEL, some f-c sand, trace silt - 2 Refusal _
g [Decomposed Rock] . . : Heavy rig chatter
= F 3
z' - .,
g C ]
2 4
E C ] C
s r 5 Js31s81 0 Refusai
= End of boring at 5' E . 1000 Take 5-2 .
3 Possible rock g Auger refusal at &
=] [ -
& - . Backfilled with cuttings and
_ C o7 patched with asphaft
0. - N
L] o ]
- - =
2 u ]
T — 8 o
(] - .
D’J. - -
& -9 -
i i N
£ " ]
2 10
= [ B
E - -
= Fo11 5
w - -
e C ]
& n E
S - 12 3
= C ]
= C ]
% — 13 —
< - i
£ C ]
= - -
S = 14 —
= C ]
o - i
% C 15 -
E C ]
2 - 16
= C ]
z F
& . 18 -
3 E ]
g - 19
2 c ]
© =20 Page42of 63—






NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

ATTACHMENT A
HISTORIC SANBORN MAPS

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-Z01 18 October 2004
Langan Project No. 1867201 ATTACHMENT A
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PARKING LOT

The Sanborn Library, LLC

The Sanbom Library, LLC. Information on this Ssnbom® Map
iz derived from Sanborn lizld surveys condugted in;
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The Sanborn Library, LLC

This Sanborn® Map in a cortified copy produced by

Catx . Inc. under with
The Sanbom Library, LLC. information an this Sanbom® Map
is derived from Banboen flald surveys conducted in:

Copyright® 1501 Tha Sanbom Libracy, LLC ..~

Yow EDR Revarch Avsosule
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1
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warsoul priot

— IANGAN

NJSCC - HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1903 SANBORN MAP

FNGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PASSAIC NEW JERSEY
PROJECT SCALE DATE FIGURE
1867201 N.T.S. 9/20/2004 A3

G:\Data2\1867210\Office Data\Reports\GEOQTECH\Sanbornmaphenryhowe.doc

Page 46 of 63






The Sanbom Libra

This Sanbom® Map fs 2 certifled copy produced by
i a1 Dste . Ine. undar

The Sarborn Library, LLG, Infenmation on this Sanborm® Map

8 derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted ia:

Copyright© 1310 Tha Sanbom Libary, LLC
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NJSCC - HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

1910 SANBORN MAP
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EXHIBIT 2
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The Sanborn Library, LLC

This Sanbor® Map is a certifled copy produced by
Enviroamanial Cata Resourcas, inc. under arrangement with

The Sanbom Library, LLGC. Infarmation an this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn feid survays conducted in:

k™

Copyrigh! @ 1851 The Sanborn Library, LLG _Mp

EDR Ravaarch Avucdiotd

Ripaschction i miviie o0 om pact of ary uags of Tt B0OH LtWary, LLE Wy b D4OnBi 10 wMRsul pric
ot pemis ko brom The Santmen Libeary, LLE.

e ML e bt Mt €1

—ILANGAN

NJSCC -HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1951 SANBORN MAP

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PASSAIC NEW JERSEY
PROJECT SCALE DATE FIGURE
1867201 N.T.S. 8/20/2004 A-6

G:\Data2\ 18672 10\Office Data\Reports\GEOTECH\Sanbornmaphenryhowe.doc

Page 49 of 63

e g






EXHIBIT 2

" NT-0019-C02-RB1

brary, LLC
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EerBIT 2

PARKING

NT-0019-C02-RB1

Wi chpADD ST AEVPTEY Smat
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The Sanborn Libra

This Sanbai® Map is a carified cop,

ry, LLC ;

¥ produced by
under arrangament with

Environmaental Duts Resources, Inc.

The Sanbarm Library. LLC. Information on this Sanborn® Map
i8 dorivad [rom Sanborn field surviyt conducted in:

. The Sanborn Library. LLE

1996
Yrar

Copyright ©

MIP

EDA Auswsren Lysocssia

he ot in. past o8 any ma

201 The Banhocn L ibsacy, LLC My 4 Mot =iyl prgs

L ran LLC

1 Sty

NEW JERSEY
FIGURE
A-9

DATE
9/20/2004

1996 SANBORN MAP
SCALE
N.T.S
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1867201
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

ATTACHMENT B
LOGS OF 2003 BORINGS by OTHERS

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0019-201 18 October 2004
Langan Project No, 1867201 ATTACHMENT B
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

Boring No.: B-1
Ground Surface Elevation: Project Number: 0203007
Depth to Groundwater: NA Project Name: Henry Street - Doren Building
CONSULTING & EKVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS . .
65 Jackson Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 07016 Location: Hamilton, New Jersey
(908) 497 - 8900 Client: HACBM
c
L
w| ®
- T s
a B 2 ] )
El £ 3 a Soil Description 2
et po— E
Zl >l w e | 2 %‘
20 S o e c
£ |23l 2% |B|E < £
a £l o cH £ = a a.
I | D o @ © « D
0 | Lo B o - (12} - [a]
on Ground Surface: nn
R 3" Asphalt j
qS1} 14 8 Brown fine to coarse sand, some silt {maist, loose) 5
2.0
20 . Red brown silt, trace fine sand (moist, stiff) MC: 10%
45-2f 14 15 N
AD - grading to some fine gravel (hard) @ 4' 4.0
8 Auger refusal @ 5.5' in brown weathered sandstone o
50 -
1S3 4 o 3
6.0 Boring B-1 completed @ 5.5 on 2/3/03 6.0
. Groundwater Level Not Encountered -
8.0 8.0
10.0 L 10.0
] B
12,06~ ~12.0
] _ -
14.0 r14.0
i L
4 L
16.0— - 16.0
. F
18.0- - 18.0
=1 r
- =
200 20,0
22.04 —22.0
5 o
~ o
24.0 —24.0
260 - 26.0
Proiect Manager: GF Drilling Method: 4" Hollow Stem Auger
Field Engineer: KD Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Sampler
Driller: ERC Drillets _ Casing Depth: NA
L Legend and Notes
Start Date/Time: 2/3/03 | MC Moisture Content) LL (Liquid Limity _ PL (Plastic Limit) Plate: 3A
- . - MA (Mot Available} NR (Not Recorded) . :
Finish DatefTime: 2/3/03 CWiNE {Groundwater Level Nof Encountered) Sheet: 10f 1-
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p

Ground Surface Elevation:

Depth to Groundwater: NA

PMKGroup

CONSULTING & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
65 Jackson Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 07016

EXHIBIT 2

Boring No.: B-2

Project Number: 0203007

" Project Name: Henry Street - Doren Building

Location: Hamilton, New Jersey

(903) 497 - 8900 Client: HACBM
c
L
w ‘r'u'
g2 S
215 = © @
£l s 2 Soil Description ::
-3 i e | E >
2 ®a |(>] & e
e @ © 0 » e c
= nl|l 2 = - ™ - o £~
b=~ ] C o -
g 1EI8] 82 15| 3 a g
o |wnle - | 3| @ 3 o
n Ground Susface: an
90 B g Asphait o
151 Auger to 2' . 10" Concrete -
20 ] Filllt Dark brown fine to coarse sand, some fine gravel, fittle silt MC: 13% _—2.0
dsol 4 10 {moist, medium dense) 3
40 —4.0
153l 18 60 ML Red brown silt, trace fine to coarse sard (moist, hard) MC: 10% L
o] ] Auger refusal @ 6' in brown weathered sandstone ] [ o
Jsal| 1 50 Boring B-2 completed @ €' - 1" on 2/3/03 i
8.0-] ! Groundwater Level Not Encountered P
10.0- [ 10.0
E L
- -
12.0- -12.0
14:0- r Faso
16.0] 160
. -
18.0-] 18.0
20.0-] [ 20.0
] L
22.0 -22.0
240 [ 240
26.0- 260
Project Manager: GF Drilting Method: 4* Hollow Stem Auger
Field Engineer: KD Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Sampler
Driller: ERC Drillers €asing Depth: NA
. Legend and Notes
Start Date/Time: 2/3/03 MC (Moisture Content)  LL (Liquid imi) _ PL (Plastie Limit) Plate: 3B
- N NA {Nol Available) NR (Not Recorded)
Finish Date/Time: 2/3/03 GWLNE (Groundwater Level Not Encountered) Sheet: 1 of 1
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2
Boring No.: B-3
Ground Surface Elevation: Project Number: 0203007
Depth to Groundwater: NA Project Name: Henry Street - Doren Building
CONSULTING & ENVIRGNMENTAL ENGINEERS . ]
65 Jackson Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 07018 Location: Hamilton, New Jersey
(908) 497 - 8900 Client: HACBM
=
L
w| ®
g @ 5
255 e © 0
E = g ‘2 Soil Description 8
Z|l =l % | E| o >
| Ba > a r]
2| @ ] b £
£ ci = o= [ = o ~
= Q E e [ s -
S 15/8] S8 |E|3 8 &
a loje| & (3| o 3 o
an Ground Surface: o
] 6" Asphalt, 8* DGA i
daq. !
S 4 4 egy] ! Fill: Dark brown fine to coarse sand, little silt, trace fine to coarse &
2.0 e gravel (moist, medium dense) . : —2.0
] 82| 8 24 - grading to red brown in color, little fine to coarse gravet @ 3' -

. 4,
40 . 50 Red brown fine to coarse sand, some fine gravel, some silt MC: 7% - o
q95-3] 2 o L {moist, very dense) ) -

6.0 —6.0
{s4| 10| B ’

8.0 —8.0
455l o ..5,}.9_ Auger refusal @ 9.5 in brown weathered sandstone _
10.0+ Boring B-3 completed @ 9' - 6" on 2/3/03 —10.0
] Groundwater Level Not Encountered -
12.0 120
14.03 N 14.0
16.0- L 16.0
18,0 8.0
20.0- [ 20.0
R [
22.0 :22.0
24_0: ——24.0
26.0 [ 26.0

Project Manager: GF Drilling Method: 4" Hollow Stem Auger
Field Englneer: KD Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Sampler
Driller: ERC Drillers Casing Depth: NA
. Legend and Notes
Start Date/Time; 2/3/03 MC (Moisture Conten) LL (Liquid Limif) _ PL (Plestic Limit) _ | Plate: 3C
NA (Not Available; NR Recorded
Finish Date/Time: 2/3/03 GW(FNOE (é?cl,snd\.),am, ,_eve,(gg} Eﬁg‘;’ume,)ed, Sheet: 1 0of 1
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

‘ Boring No.: B-4
Ground Surface Elevation: PmKG ro u . Project Number: 0203067
Depth to Groundwater: NA Project Name: Henry Street - Doren Building
¥ CONSULTING & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
65 Jackson Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 0701  L-ocation: Hamilton, New Jersey
{908) 497 - 8900 Chent: HACBM
[
b=l
w ®
cle| =
4 '5 3 . 0
g £ 8 a ‘Soil Description @
N a— E o=
<>l ®BE = 8 =2
o| o o 0 0 - =
£~ al 2 = - | . T =
- [=] & b - -t
s |[EI8| 38 [5]|3 2 g
o 0| o 0 - - 57 - [a]
o Ground Surface: aa
-] 4~ Asphalt, 6~ DGA B
4151t 10 22 ——— - - -
- ey} Fill: Dark brown fine sand and silt (moist, medium dense) -

2.0 ey ) 2.0
i s2f 186 16 ML Light brown silt ang fine to medium sand {moist, very stiff) MC: 19% -
4.0 ; ________ 4.0
- smle: Red brown fine to coarse sand and fine gravel, little silt (moist, MC: 10% -
4s.3| 20 27 e ?_ medium dense) o
6.0 N 8 o oy - grading to (very dense} @ 7" . MC: 8.6% :~6_0
A - L
154/ 10 15 " B
3.0 9. - grading to fine to coarse gravel and fine to coarse sand MC: 8.7% 3.0
. n 0 (dense) @ 8 -
It 47 o - grading to (very dense) @ 11' B
10.0 o 0 Auger refusal @ 11" in brown weathered sandstone —10.0

Lo 230 ) —5r-50 = -

12.0 Boring B-4 completed @ 11' on 2/3/03 129
8 Groundwater Level Not Encountered -
14.0— —14.0
16.04 -16.0
| L
18.0':' —-18.0
20.0] 20.0
22.0-] 220
24.0] -24.0
26.0-] 26.0

Project Manager: GF Drilling Method: 4" Hollow Stem Auger
Field Engineer: KD Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Sampler
Dritler: ERC Drillers Casing Depth: NA,
- Legend and Notes
Start Date/Time: 2/3/03 MC {Moisture Contenty  LL {Liguid Limity _ PL (Plastic Limit) Plate: 3D
. . NA {Not Available NR {Not Recorded)
Finish Date/Time: 2/3/03 GWLNE (Gmundv)vater Level(Nol Encountered) Sheet: 1 of 1
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 EXHIBIT 2

ATTACHMENT C
LOGS OF 2001 BORINGS by OTHERS

HENRY STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
NJSCC #NT-0012-Z01 18 October 2004
Langan Project No., 1867201 ATTACHMENT C

FCANGAN






NT-0019-C02-RB1

3

TEST BORING LOG

EXHIBIT 2

Project: Economic Development Authority

Boring Contractor: ERC )
Wilkingboro, NJ A\} SCHOOR DEPALMA Project Location: _ Passaic, NJ
Boring Foreman: Bob Kelan QE Engineers and Design Professionals Project Number:  AJAO1394
Drilfing Method: Hotlow Stern Auger Boring Number: B1
Drilling Equipment: CME-55 GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS Depth
SD Representative: Shokri Massoud Encountered:  8/21/0% NE
Dates: Started; 6/21/01 Finished; 8/21/01 Completion:  B/21/01
Ground Suriace Elevation: Location: SEE TEST BORING LOCATION PLAN Page 1 of 1
SAMPLING DATA STRATUM | DEPTH | CLASS STRATA DESCRIPTION i REMARKS
L.
W -0 4" ASPHALT, 4* STONE BASE _
S-1{ H 18-25 - REDDISH-BROWN DECOMPGSED SHALE, HIGHLY TO COMPLETELY RESIDUAL
i ' - WEATHERED SolL
S2fH 50/3° -
s3|f | 13802 5
A -
s41q | 2127505 -
ss(f | osom ;
] -10
AUGER REFUSBAL AT @ FEET
5 i
<20 -
-25
- 30
-35

Borings 1-5
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NT-0019-C02-RB1 ' ' EXHIBIT 2

TEST BORING LOG
Bosing Contractor: ERC ‘ Projeci: Economic Development Authority
Wilngooro, A [A”%SQ‘HOOR DEPALMA Proct ocalion:  Pasese 1)

Boring Foreman: Bob Kelan Yoy Croineers and Design Professionals Project Number:  AJAD1394

Dritling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Number: B2

Drilling Equipment: CME-55 . GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS Depth

SD Aepresentative: Shokri Massond Encountered; . 8/21/01 NE

Dates: Started: 82101 . Finished: 8/21/01 Completion:  8/21/01

VGround Surface Elevation: Location: SEE TEST BORING LOCATION PLAN Page 1 of 1

' SANPLING DATA STRATUM | DEPTH { CLASS STRATA DESCRIPTION ¥ REMARKS

. w

: : £ | 4" ASPHALT, 3" STONE BASE

S84 644 - DARK BROWN SILT, LITTLE FINE SAND, TRACE FINE GRAVEL v FILL

‘ A - FILL

. S2 344-3 -

838 8-18-50/4" -5 REDDISH BROWN DECOMPOSED SHALE, HIGHLY TO COMPLETELY RESIDUAL
S48 100/2°. - WEATHERED SOiL
5518 100" B -

S6t 8B 100/2" .
) - T 'AUGER REFUSAL AT B.5 FEET
-10
-15 ’ 3
-20
-25
-30
-35

Borings 1-5 " Page 60 of 63






NT-0019-C02-RB1

TEST BORING LOG

EXHIBIT 2

Project; Economic Development Authority

Boring Contractor: ERC
Wilingboro, A [‘\_Q SCHOOR DEPALMA Project Location:  Passaic, NJ
Boring Foreman: Bob Kelan é:& Engincers_and Design Prolessionals Project Number:  AJAO1394
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boiing Number: B3
Dritiing Equipment: CME-55 GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS Depth
SD Representative: Shokri Massoud Encountered:  B/21/01 NE
Dates: Started: 8/21/01 Finished: 8/21/01 Completion: - 8/21/01
Ground Surface Elevation: Location: SEE TEST BORING LOCATION PLAN Page 1 of 1
SAMPLING DATA STRATUM ( DEPTH | CLASS STRATA DESCRIPTION i REMARKS
u ° w
-0 4" ASPHALT, 4" STONE BASE i
51 442 - GRAY FINE MEDIUM SAND, LITTLE SILT, TRACE FRAGMENTS ’ FILL
A - FILL |TRACE ASPHALT PIECES, BROWN SILT, LITTLE FINE SAND
52 2-2-3-3 -
S53|B | 8121516 -5 REDDISH BROWN MEDIUM FINE SAND, TRACE SILT CONTAINS RESIDUAL
- SHALE FRAGMENTS SOn.,
S48 | 7811503 B
S5t 502"
S6!H 501" .
-10 AUGER REFUSAL AT 9.5 FEET
) :
-15
-20
-25
-3
-35

Bonngs 1-5
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EXHIBIT 2

TEST BORING LOG
Boring Contraclor: ERC Project: Economic Developmen! Authority
Willingboro, NJ AQ S(_:HOOR D EPALMA Project Location:  Passaic, NJ
Boring Foreman: Bob Kelan ety imeers and Design Professonals Project Number,  AJAG1394
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Number: B4
Driliing Equipment: CME-55 GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS Depth
SD Representative: Shokri Massoud Encountered: 821701 NE
Dates: - Started: 8721/01 Finished: 8/21/01 Completion: 8211 .
Ground Surface Elevation: . Location: SEE TEST BORING LOCATION PLAN .. Page 1 of 1
SAMPLING DATA STRATUM | DEPTH [ CLASS STRATA DESCRIPTION ¥ REMARKS
- w
£ 4* ASPHALT, 3" STONE BASE
S 7-11-14 - BROWN SILT, LITTLE FINE SAND, TRACE FRAGMENT CONTAINS FILL
. A - FILL IROCK FRAGMENT LIGHT GRAY SILT, TRACE FINE SAND MOIST
52 56-7-7 -
5-3 B 14-40-100/5" 5 REDDISH, MEDIUM FINE SAND, TRAGE SILT CONTAINS SHALE RESIDUAL
- FRAGMENTS SOIL
s4 | f | se<osest | B ‘
S5 B 41-100/5" -
-10
ss | B 5042
: ) ) - AUGER REFUSAL AT 11.0 FEET
-15
-20
-25
- 30
-35

VBorir)gs 1-5
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EXHIBIT 2

TEST BORING LOG
Boring Contractor: ERC i Project: Economic Bevelopment Authority
Wilnghor, 1 M\ SCHOOR DEPALMA e Ecoenk Deveipmen
Boring Foreman: Bob Kelan ety SrOieers and Design Professionals [Project Number:  AJAO1394
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger ~_1Boring Number; B -
Drilling Equipment: CME-55 GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS Depth
SD Representative: Shekn Massoud Encountered:  8/21/0% N/E
bates: Started: 8/21/01 Finished: 8/21/01 Completion:  B/21/01
Ground Surface Elevation: Location; SEE TEST BORING LOCATION PLAN . Page 1 of 1
SAMPLING DATA STRATUM | DEPTH | ciass STRATA DESCRIPTION * REMARKS
L.
-0 4" ASPHALT. 4' STONE BASE
S-1 ’ 2-2:2 A - BROWN SILT, TRACE FINE SAND FILL
5-2 | 2-36-8 - REDDISH, MEDIUM FINE SAND, TRACE SILT, CONTAINS SHALE
- ROCK FRAGMENTS
s3|§ | 5814z 5 RESIDUAL
. SoIL
s4| f§ | eoseswe | B
S5 | B 38-100/5* -
S6 |8 50-1/2 -10
- AUGER REFUSAL AT 10 FEET
) -
’ -15
-20
25
-30
-35
¥

Botings 1-5
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